To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Paul Raymond Briggs, Jr. Mark Steven Curtis John Franncis May Robert Kevin Noon and Clarion Floyd Zoucha Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (x) No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Lucent Technologies Inc. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: (x) Assignment () Merger () Security Agreement () Change of Name () Other Execution Date: 8/27/99;8/30/99;8/26/99;8/30/99 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Street Address: 600 Mountain Avenue P.O. Box 636 City: Murray Hill State: New Jersey ZIP: 07974-0636 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? () Yes (x) No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex	xecution date of the application is: 8/26/199 and 8/30/99
A. Patent Application No.(s) To Be Assigned	B. Patent No.(s) 09 - 10 - 1999
Additional numbers attach	hed: () Yes (x) No 101140540
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William H. Murray, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: (1) One
Internal Address: Street Address: Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	8. Deposit account number: 12-2325
DO NOT USE T	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. Samuel W. Apicelli Name of person signing Signa Total num Docket No. Y0242-00164 Mail documents to be recorded with	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the September 1, 1999

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Jr.

For value received, we, Paul Raymond Briggs of 914 Wall Street South, Newton, in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey: Mark Steven Curtis of 816 Janesview Street, Apt.#8, Papillion in the County of Sarpy and State of Nebraska: John Francis May of 437 South 159th Street, Omaha, in the County of Douglas and State of Nebraska; and Robert Kevin Noon of 7935 Sleepy Hollow Drive, Tobyhanna, in the County of Monroe, and State of Pennsylvania; and Clarion Floyd Zoucha of 15209 Castelar Circle, Omaha, in the County of Douglas, State of Nebraska, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 600 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to High Density Connector Module described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Lucent Technologies Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Lucent Technologies Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Lucent Technologies Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Lucent Technologies Inc. they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Lucent Technologies Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: <u>August</u> 27, 1999

Paul Raymond Briggs Jr.

United States of America

State of

awalg !

Ͻn this

 $\frac{2}{\sqrt{}}$ day of

, 19 99

before me

personally came Paul Raymond Briggs to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the

same.

Notary Public

ALMETA CARTER
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires Dec. 9 2001

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:			
	Mari	k Steven Curtis	
United States of America)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19	, before me
personally came Mark Stev	ven Curtis to me known	to be the individua	al described
in and who executed the for			
same.		J	
		B 1 "	
	Not	arv Public	

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:	***************************************	
	John	Francis May
United States of America)	
State of) ss.:	
City of)	
On this	day of	, 19 , before me
personally came <i>John Fr</i> and who executed the fo	ancis May to me known to regoing instrument, and ac	be the individual described in knowledged execution of the
same.		
······································	Nota	ary Public

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:			
	Robe	ert Kevin Noon	
United States of America)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19	, before me
personally came <i>Robert K</i> in and who executed the fo			
same.		•	
	Nota	arv Public	

Date:			
	Clari	on Floyd Zoud	cha
United States of America)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19	, before me
personally came Clarion Fl oin and who executed the for same.	oyd Zoucha to me known	to be the individ	dual described
same.			
	Note	ary Public	

Lucent Technologies Inc. 600 Mountain Avenue (Room 3C-512) P. O. Box 636 Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636

PH3\577375.1

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Paul Raymond Briggs of 914 Wall Street South, Newton, in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey; Mark Steven Curtis of 816 Janesview Street, Apt.#8, Papillion in the County of Sarpy and State of Nebraska; John Francis May of 437 South 159th Street, Omaha, in the County of Douglas and State of Nebraska; and Robert Kevin Noon of 7935 Sleepy Hollow Drive, Tobyhanna, in the County of Monroe, and State of Pennsylvania: and Clarion Floyd Zoucha of 15209 Castelar Circle, Omaha, in the County of Douglas, State of Nebraska, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 600 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to High Density Connector Module described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States. executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Lucent Technologies Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Lucent Technologies Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Lucent Technologies Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Lucent Technologies Inc. they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Lucent Technologies Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:	Paul Raymond Briggs	
United States of Ame	ca)) ss.:	
City of)	
	day of , 19 , before , 19 , before aymond Briggs to me known to be the individual descrete foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution o	ribed
	Notary Public	

Date: aug. 30, 1999

Mark Steven Curtis

SUSAN M. DELLINGER
My Comm. Exp. March 17, 2002

United States of America State of Melicalia City of Omaha

)) ss.:

On this 30 day of Queen 199, before me personally came *Mark Steven Curtis* to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:			
	Joi	hn Francis May	
United States of America State of City of)) ss.:)		
	day of rancis May to me known to regoing instrument, and a	to be the individu	
<u> </u>	No	otary Public	

Date:		
	Robe	ert Kevin Noon
United States of Americ	ca)	
State of) ss.:	
City of)	
On this	day of	, 19 , before me
	<i>rt Kevin Noon</i> to me known t e foregoing instrument, and ac	
	Note	rv Public

Date:			
	Clari	on Floyd Zou	cha
United States of America State of City of)) ss.:)		
On this personally came <i>Clarion Flo</i> in and who executed the foresame.			dual described
	Nota	ry Public	

Lucent Technologies Inc. 600 Mountain Avenue (Room 3C-512) P. O. Box 636 Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636

PH3\577375.1

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Paul Raymond Briggs of 914 Wall Street South, Newton, in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey; Mark Steven Curtis of 816 Janesview Street, Apt.#8, Papillion in the County of Sarpy and State of Nebraska; John Francis May of 437 South 159th Street, Omaha, in the County of Douglas and State of Nebraska; and Robert Kevin Noon of 7935 Sleepy Hollow Drive, Tobyhanna, in the County of Monroe, and State of Pennsylvania; and Clarion Floyd Zoucha of 15209 Castelar Circle, Omaha, in the County of Douglas, State of Nebraska, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 600 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to High Density Connector Module described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Lucent Technologies Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Lucent Technologies Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Lucent Technologies Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Lucent Technologies Inc. they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Lucent Technologies Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:		
	Paul Raymond Briggs	
United States of Americ State of City of)) ss.:	
On this	day of , 19 , before	ma
personally came Paul R	ymond Briggs to me known to be the individual descril foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of	bed
	Notary Public	

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:			
	 Mark	Steven Curtis	
United States of Americ	a)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
	day of Steven Curtis to me known to foregoing instrument, and ac		d
	Nota	ry Public	

Date: 8/26/99	John Francis May
United States of America State of City of)) ss.:)
On this <i>26th</i> personally came <i>John Franc</i>	day of <i>Qugust</i> , 1999, before me is <i>May</i> to me known to be the individual described in bing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the
Same. DEBORAH R. My Comm. Bo	MCALLISTER .// / ///// ////
•	Notany Public

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:			
	Robe	ert Kevin Noon	
United States of Ameri	ca)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19	, before me
personally came Robe in and who executed the same.	ert Kevin Noon to me known to be foregoing instrument, and ac	to be the individuation to the control of the contr	al described cution of the
	Not	arv Public	

Notary Public

United States of America
State of State

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Case Name and No. BRIGGS 6-2-3-1-2 [Y0242-00164]

Lucent Technologies Inc. 600 Mountain Avenue (Room 3C-512) P. O. Box 636 Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636

PH3\577375.1

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Paul Raymond Briggs of 914 Wall Street South, Newton, in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey; Mark Steven Curtis of 816 Janesview Street, Apt.#8, Papillion in the County of Sarpy and State of Nebraska: John Francis May of 437 South 159th Street, Omaha, in the County of Douglas and State of Nebraska; and Robert Kevin Noon of 7935 Sleepy Hollow Drive, Tobyhanna, in the County of Monroe, and State of Pennsylvania; and Clarion Floyd Zoucha of 15209 Castelar Circle, Omaha, in the County of Douglas, State of Nebraska, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 600 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to High Density Connector Module described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Lucent Technologies Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Lucent Technologies Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Lucent Technologies Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Lucent Technologies Inc. they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Lucent Technologies Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:		
	Paul Raymond Briggs	
United States of Amer	ca)) ss.:	
City of)	
	day of , before , 19 , before taymond Briggs to me known to be the individual described entering to the individual described entering to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the foregoing instrument.	ribed
	Notary Public	

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:			
	Mark Steven Curtis		
United States of America)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19	, before me
•	teven Curtis to me known t foregoing instrument, and ac		
			
	Note	ry Public	

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:	<u> </u>		
	Jo	hn Francis May	
United States of Americ	а)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19	, before me
•	<i>rancis May</i> to me known		
	foregoing instrument, and	acknowledged ex	recution of the
same.			
	N	otary Public	

Date: 8-30-33	Robert Kevin Noon
) ss.:) day of Lugue , 19 99 , before me Sevin Noon to me known to be the individual described regoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the
	Rotary Public

BARBARA ARMSTRONG
Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires July 14, 2004

Date:			
	Clari	ion Floyd Zouch	na
United States of America	ı)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19	, before me
personally came <i>Clarion</i> in and who executed the	<i>Floyd Zou</i> cha to me known foregoing instrument, and ac	to be the individu cknowledged exe	ual described cution of the
same.			
	Not	arv Public	

Lucent Technologies Inc. 600 Mountain Avenue (Room 3C-512) P. O. Box 636 Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636

PH3\577375.1

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Paul Raymond Briggs of 914 Wall Street South, Newton, in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey; Mark Steven Curtis of 816 Janesview Street, Apt.#8, Papillion in the County of Sarpy and State of Nebraska: John Francis May of 437 South 159th Street, Omaha, in the County of Douglas and State of Nebraska; and Robert Kevin Noon of 7935 Sleepy Hollow Drive, Tobyhanna, in the County of Monroe, and State of Pennsylvania; and Clarion Floyd Zoucha of 15209 Castelar Circle, Omaha, in the County of Douglas, State of Nebraska, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 600 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to High Density Connector Module described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States. executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Lucent Technologies Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Lucent Technologies Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Lucent Technologies Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Lucent Technologies Inc. they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Lucent Technologies Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:		
	Paul Raymo	nd Briggs
United States of Americ	a)	
State of) ss.:	
City of)	
On this personally came Paul Ra in and who executed the same.	day of nymond Briggs to me known to foregoing instrument, and ack	, 19 , before me to be the individual described nowledged execution of the
	Notar	y Public

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:			
	Mark	Steven Curtis	
United States of Americ	ea)		
State of) ss .:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19 , k	efore me
	Steven Curtis to me known to be foregoing instrument, and ac		
	Note	rv Public	
	NOIZ	IVEUDIIC	

Date:		nn Francis May	
United States of Amer State of City of	ica)) ss.:)		
On this personally came <i>John</i> and who executed the same.	day of <i>Francis May</i> to me known to foregoing instrument, and a	o be the individual	, before me described in ecution of the
 	No	otary Public	

Express Mail Label EL378860907US

Date:			
	Robe	rt Kevin Noor	}
United States of America)		
State of) ss.:		
City of)		
On this	day of	, 19	, before me
personally came Robert K e in and who executed the for			
same.			
	Nota	ry Public	
	14014	i y i Gollo	

Date: 8-30-99

Clarion Floyd Zougha

United States of America

State of

SS.:

City of

On this $\[\] O$ day of $\[\] O$, before me personally came $\[\] Clarion$ Floyd Zoucha to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska
HELEN M. MUNOZ
My Comm. Exp. July 19, 2002

Lucent Technologies Inc. 600 Mountain Avenue (Room 3C-512) P. O. Box 636 Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636

PH3\577375.1